10/- each AND THAT Clause V 
(being Capital Clause) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
relating to equity shares be altered accordingly. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the issued, subscribed and fully paid-up Equity 
Share Capital of the Company, comprising of 55,96,000 (Fifty Five lacs ninety six 
thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each aggregating to Rs. 55,96,000 (Fifty 
Five lacs ninety six thousand only) be consolidated into 5,59,600 (Five lacs Fifty 
Nine thousand Six Hundred only) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- 
each, as on the Record date that may be fixed by the Board.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (“the 
Board”, which expression shall also include a Committee thereof) be and are